

(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD

MONDAY, THE FIRST DAY OF NOVEMBER TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY ONE

:PRESENT:
THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE A.ABHISHEK REDDY

WRIT PETITION NO: 27316 OF 2021

Between:

Smt. Chitriyala Bhagya Laxmi, W/o Venkatesh Gound, Aged about 40 years,
Occupation. Housewife,

Petitioner

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Represented by its Principal Secretary, Revenue Department Secretariat of Telangana State, Hyderabad.
2. The Special Tribunal, Nalgonda District represented by the District Collector, Nalgonda
3. The District Collector, Nalgonda District
4. The Revenue Divisional Officer, Devarakonda Division, Nalgonda District.
5. The Tahsildar, Neredugommu Mandal Nalgonda District.
6. Smt. Yerukal Bhagya Laxmi, W/o Srinivas Aged about 42 years, Occupation. Household R/o H. No. 8-4-372/361, Sai Bala Nagar Site-3, Borabanda, Hyderabad.
7. Smt. Mukurala Shashikala, W/o Shekhar Goud Aged about 38 years, Occupation. Housewife H. No. 8-4-371/62, Baba Sailani Nagar Borabanda, Hyderabad.

.. Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through her Advocate SRI K SREENIVAS presented this Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a Writ, Order or Direction, particularly one in the nature of Writ of Certiorari, calling for the records pertaining to the orders dated. 06/07/2021 upholding the earlier orders dated. 07/02/2021 in New Case No. F2/ Spl.Tribunal/0355/2021 (Old Case No. B/2119/2019-Old Revenue Court, R.D.O. Devarakonda) passed by the 2nd Respondent Special Tribunal, Nalgonda District, and quash the same as the impugned orders are arbitrary, unconstitutional, against the principles of natural justice, against the evidence on record, illegal and void and consequently set aside the mutation proceedings of the Respondents no. 6 and 7 issued by the 5th Respondent Tahsildar (previously Tahslidar, Pedda Adisherlapally Vg.).

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of SRI K SREENIVAS Advocate for the Petitioner, directed issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. The Principal Secretary, Revenue Department, State of Telangana, Secretariat of Telangana State, Hyderabad.
2. The District Collector, Special Tribunal, Nalgonda District, Nalgonda

3. The District Collector, Nalgonda District
4. The Revenue Divisional Officer, Devarakonda Division, Nalgonda District.
5. The Tahsildar, Neredugommu Mandal Nalgonda District.
6. Smt. Yerukal Bhagya Laxmi, W/o Srinivas Aged about 42 years, Occupation. Household R/o H. No. 8-4-372/361, Sai Bala Nagar Site-3, Borabanda, Hyderabad.
7. Smt. Mukurala Shashikala, W/o Shekhar Goud Aged about 38 years, Occupation. Housewife H. No. 8-4-371/62, Baba Sailani Nagar Borabanda, Hyderabad.

are directed to show cause on or before 06-12-2021 to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

The Court made the following: ORDER:-

Notice before admission.

Learned counsel for the petitioner is directed to take out personal notice to respondent Nos. 6 and 7, and file proof of service into the Registry.

Learned Government Pleader for Revenue seeks time for filing a counter.

Post on 06.12.2021.

SD/- T TIRUMALA DEVI
Assistant Registrar

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Principal Secretary, Revenue Department, State of Telangana, Secretariat of Telangana State, Hyderabad.
 2. The District Collector, Special Tribunal, Nalgonda District, Nalgonda
 3. The District Collector, Nalgonda District
 4. The Revenue Divisional Officer, Devarakonda Division, Nalgonda District.
 5. The Tahsildar, Neredugommu Mandal Nalgonda District.
 6. Smt. Yerukal Bhagya Laxmi, W/o Srinivas Aged about 42 years, Occupation. Household R/o H. No. 8-4-372/361, Sai Bala Nagar Site-3, Borabanda, Hyderabad.
 7. Smt. Mukurala Shashikala, W/o Shekhar Goud Aged about 38 years, Occupation. Housewife H. No. 8-4-371/62, Baba Sailani Nagar Borabanda, Hyderabad.
- (Nos. 1 to 7 by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds).
8. One CC to SRI. K SREENIVAS Advocate [OPUC]
 9. Two CCs to GP FOR REVENUE (TG) ,High Court for the state of Telangana at Hyderabad. [OUT].
 10. **One spare copy**

ags

HIGH COURT

AARJ

DATED:01/11/2021

NOTE: POST ON 06.12.2021.



NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

WP.No.27316 of 2021